nition of impairment charges and provisions that reduced profit for 2011. Additional

impairment losses also had to be recognised on the power generation assets in Italy,

France, Spain and Germany. The impairment of these facilities is due to the effects of

the financial and economic crisis, surplus power generation capacity in Europe and

the resulting low electricity prices and margins. In addition, the cost of capital rates

used for valuation rose over the past twelve months in view of the great increase in

country risks. Impairment losses and provisions charged against operating profit

(EBIT) totalled CHF 1.745 billion.

In order to disclose exceptional items transparently and show them separately, the

consolidated income statement is presented below as a pro forma statement. The

financial review of the Alpiq Group and its business divisions that follows relates to

operations, i.e. discusses performance before impairment charges and provisions.

Alpiq Group Financial Review

54 Alpiq Annual Report 2011

1074.indd   54 21.03.2012   14:09:02

Consolidated income statement for 2011  (pro forma
statement before and after impairment charges)

2010 2011 2011

CHF million
Results of

operations
Impairment

charges
After impair-

ment charges

Net revenue 14,104 13,984 – 23 13,961

Share of profit of associates 97 44 – 823 – 779

Own work capitalised 50 102 102

Other operating income 131 103 103

Total revenue and other income 14,382 14,233 – 846 13,387

Energy and inventory costs – 11,440 – 11,619 – 113 – 11,732

Employee costs – 986 – 986 – 30 – 1,016

Plant maintenance costs – 42 – 80 – 80

Other operating expenses – 442 – 417 – 106 – 523

Profit before interest, tax, depreciation
and amortisation (EBITDA)

1,472 1,131 – 1,095 36

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment – 502 – 579 – 650 – 1,229

Profit / (loss) before interest and tax (EBIT) 970 552 – 1,745 – 1,193

Net finance costs – 156 – 181 – 181

Profit / (loss) before income tax 814 371 – 1,745 – 1,374

Income tax expense – 169 – 113 141 28

Group profit / (loss) for the year 645 258 – 1,604 – 1,346

Attributable to non-controlling interests – 7 – 16 37 21

Attributable to owners of Alpiq Holding 638 242 – 1,567 – 1,325

Earnings per share in CHF 23 9 – 58 – 49

On page 67 onwards, the consolidated financial statements for the year ended

31 December 2011 are presented in accordance with IFRS accounting rules, including

exceptional items.

Alpiq Group results of operations

The 2011 financial year was characterised by profound distortions in the financial,

currency and commodities markets, the repercussions of the tragic accident in Fuku-

[…]

Gösgen, will be transferred to swissgrid ltd in mid-2012 as required by the Federal

Electricity Supply Act (StromVG) and applicable Ordinance (StromVV). In addition, the

sale of the 20 % investment in Edipower was finalised in February 2012, and the inter-

est will be transferred to the purchaser during the first half of 2012. Under IFRS stand-

ards, the above-mentioned sales operations and Edipower should not be reported as

discontinued operations.

In the consolidated statement of financial position at 31 December 2011, the assets

and liabilities of AAT, those of the sales operations and transmission network com

panies to be disposed of and the carrying amount of Edipower are classified together

and presented separately as “assets held for sale” and “liabilities held for sale”.

This segregation gives readers of the financial statements transparent information

about discontinued operations. Alpiq’s financial statements for 2011 have been

heavily impacted by impairment charges and provisions. To allow a clearer com

arison of performance, an additional pro forma income statement excluding the

impact of impairment charges and provisions is presented on the following page 66.

65Alpiq Annual Report 2011

1074.indd   65 21.03.2012   14:09:03

CHF million

Continuing
operations

2010

Discontinued
operations

2010
Total for

2010

Continuing
operations

2011

Discontinued
operations

2011
Total for

2011

Net revenue 12,794 1,310 14,104 12,664 1,320 13,984

Share of profit of associates and joint ventures 97 97 44 44

Own work capitalised 48 2 50 101 1 102

Other operating income 117 14 131 86 17 103

Total revenue and other income 13,056 1,326 14,382 12,895 1,338 14,233

Energy and inventory costs – 10,649 – 791 – 11,440 – 10,804 – 815 – 11,619

Employee costs – 659 – 327 – 986 – 676 – 310 – 986

Plant maintenance costs – 42 – 42 – 80 – 80

Other operating expenses – 328 – 114 – 442 – 298 – 119 – 417

Profit before interest, tax, depreciation
and amortisation (EBITDA)

1,378 94 1,472 1,037 94 1,131

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment – 469 – 33 – 502 – 549 – 30 – 579

Profit before interest and tax (EBIT) 909 61 970 488 64 552

Net finance costs – 148 – 8 – 156 – 174 – 7 – 181

Profit before income tax 761 53 814 314 57 371

Income tax expense – 154 – 15 – 169 – 94 – 19 – 113

Group profit for the year 607 38 645 220 38 258

Attributable to non-controlling interests – 7 – 7 – 16 – 16

Attributable to owners of Alpiq Holding 600 38 638 204 38 242

Earnings per share in CHF 22 1 23 8 1 9

See page 65 for explanatory notes on continuing and discontinued operations; prior

year comparatives have been restated retrospectively.

Pro Forma: Consolidated Income Statement
(before restructuring provisions and impairment charges)

Financial Review

66 Alpiq Annual Report 2011

1074.indd   66 21.03.2012   14:09:03

Consolidated Financial Statements

Consolidated Financial Statements
of the Alpiq Group

67Alpiq Annual Report 2011

1074.indd   67 21.03.2012   14:09:03

Consolidated Financial Statements

Consolidated Income Statement

CHF million Note

Continuing
operations

2010

Discontinued
operations

2010
Total for

2010

Continuing
operations

2011

Discontinued
operations

2011
Total for

2011

Net revenue 29 12,794 1,310 14,104 12,641 1,320 13,961

Share of profit of associates and joint ventures 13 97 97 – 779 – 779

Own work capitalised 2, 10 48 2 50 101 1 102

Other operating income 117 14 131 86 17 103

Total revenue and other income  13,056 1,326 14,382 12,049 1,338 13,387

Energy and inventory costs 3 – 10,649 – 791 – 11,440 – 10,917 – 815 – 11,732

Employee costs 4 – 659 – 327 – 986 – 706 – 310 – 1,016

Plant maintenance costs – 42 – 42 – 80 – 80

Other operating expenses 5 – 328 – 114 – 442 – 404 – 119 – 523

Profit before interest, tax, depreciation
and amortisation (EBITDA)

1,378 94 1,472 – 58 94 36

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment 6 – 469 – 33 – 502 – 1,199 – 30 – 1,229

Profit / (loss) before interest and tax (EBIT) 909 61 970 – 1,257 64 – 1,193

Net finance costs 7 – 148 – 8 – 156 – 174 – 7 – 181

Profit / (loss) before income tax  761 53 814 – 1,431 57 – 1,374

Income tax expense 8 – 154 – 15 – 169 47 – 19 28

Group profit / (loss) for the year 607 38 645 – 1,384 38 – 1,346

Attributable to non-controlling interests  – 7 – 7 21 21

Attributable to owners of Alpiq Holding  600 38 638 – 1,363 38 – 1,325

Earnings per share in CHF 9 22 1 23 – 50 1 – 49

See note 32 for information about continuing and discontinued operations; prior

year comparatives have been restated retrospectively.

68 Alpiq Annual Report 2011

1074.indd   68 21.03.2012   14:09:03

Consolidated Statement
of Comprehensive Income

CHF million 2010 2011

Group profit / (loss) for the year 645 – 1,346

Cash flow hedges taken to equity – 3 – 14

Income tax expense 5 11

Net of income tax 2 – 3

IAS 39 effects of share of changes in equity of associates – 6 – 23

Income tax expense 1 2

Net of income tax – 5 – 21

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations 1 – 551 41